through the issuance of dematerialized registered series B subscription warrants entitling 
to take up series J shares with the exclusion of the pre-emptive right of the remaining 
shareholders of the Company ("Warrants"). Under the Incentive Program, the Company 
will offer Participants not more than 410,912 (four hundred ten thousand nine hundred 
twelve) Warrants, whereby Warrants will be offered in 4 (four) equal tranches, and the 
number of Warrants that may be offered for a given Financial Year shall not exceed 
102,728 (one hundred two thousand seven hundred twenty-eight) Warrants. Each 
Warrant will entitle Participants to take up one dematerialized bearer share of the 
Company of series J with a nominal value of PLN 0.20 (twenty groszy), which will be 
issued as part of a conditional increase in the Company's share capital.